Brigitte C. Grimm, Chief Deputy Treasurer & Public Trustee 200 West Oak Street, Suite 2100, P.O. Box 1250, Fort Collins, Colorado 80522-1250 | 970.498.7020 | Ictreasurer@larimer.org

## Irene Josey, Larimer County Treasurer & Public Trustee

## Bio

Irene Josey is the elected Larimer County Treasurer & Public Trustee. Irene Josey was elected Larimer County Treasurer in 2014, she began her career in the Treasurer's Office in 1986 and served as the appointed Chief Deputy Treasurer from 1988 to 2014. She was elected to a second term, which began in 2019. As County Treasurer, Irene leads her office in the effective management of the county treasury and the safe investment of public funds. The treasury is responsible for the collection of property taxes, the safe investing of those taxes, and the accurate and timely disbursement to all lawful taxing authorities in Larimer County. These authorities include local governments, service entities, and special districts allowed by law to levy property taxes for their successful operation. On July 1, 2020, Irene's office absorbed the duties of The Office of Public Trustee which handles property foreclosures and Deed of Trust Releases, as a neutral manager of those actions.

